ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

22-212

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

November 7, 2017

- To recognize, honor, and express overwhelming gratitude to Stephen B. Lyons for his commitment to excellence as a public servant and for his numerous contributions to the government of the District of Columbia and her citizens.
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons currently serves as Deputy General Counsel for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer:
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons has provided his expertise on public finance to the District of Columbia since 2001;
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons is one of the pre-eminent experts in public finance law for the District of Columbia;
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons' guidance on legal matters over the years has led to the District of Columbia successfully securing hundreds of millions of dollars for critical government services for the benefit of District residents;
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons is well-respected as a public servant of honesty and integrity, intelligence, and good humor; and
- WHEREAS, Stephen B. Lyons will be retiring from service with the Government of the District of Columbia this month.
- RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Stephen B. Lyons Recognition Resolution of 2017".
- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes, honors, and appreciates Stephan B. Lyons' commitment to excellence and stellar public service performance on behalf of the citizens of the District of Columbia and wishes him only the best in his retirement.
- Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.